2021 GCA Application
Date of Notice:  October 15, 2021

1

NOTICE OF FILING FOR RATE CHANGES IN THE GAS COST ADJUSTMENTS ON LESS
THAN THIRTY DAYS’ NOTICE

of Black Hills Colorado Gas, Inc. d/b/a Black Hills Energy

You are hereby notified that Black Hills Colorado Gas, Inc. d/b/a Black Hills Energy  (“BHCG” or
“Company”) 7060 Alegre Street Fountain, Colorado 80817, has filed an Application with the Public
Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado (“Commission”), in accordance with the Public Utilities
Law, to change rates on less than 30 days’ notice, affecting its Central, North/Southwest, and
Western Slope customers.  The rate change will become effective with the volumes taken on and
after November 1, 2021, if said Application is granted by the Commission.

The purpose of the filing is to reset the overall commodity rates under the Company’s existing Gas
Cost Adjustment (“GCA”) tariffs.

The present and proposed GCA rates for service, as filed with the Commission, as well as the
percent change compared to the current GCA, are detailed in the table below:

GCA Region Current GCA
$/Therm

Proposed GCA
$/Therm

Increase /
(Decrease) % Change

Central $0.35642  $0.64622  $0.28980  81.31%
North/Southwest $0.51754  $0.84767  $0.33013  63.79%
Western Slope (without storage) $0.58355  $0.91806  $0.33451  57.32%
Western Slope (with storage) $0.63391  $0.95997  $0.32606  51.44%

A comparison of an average annual bill with current rates versus the projected average annual bill
with proposed rates, as well as a comparison of the average peak winter bill with current rates
versus the projected average peak winter bill with proposed rates is detailed in the table below:

GCA Attachment No. 7
Black Hills Colorado Gas, Inc.

  2021 GCA Application
Date of Notice:  October 15, 2021

2

BHCG has also filed its Gas Purchase Report (GPR) for the Gas Purchase Year July 2020 – June
2021 in accordance with Rule 4607 to begin the initial prudence review process for the prior gas
purchase year.

Copies of the proposed and present tariffs as filed with the Commission are available for inspection
at the public offices of the Company at 7060 Alegre Street, Fountain, Colorado 80817; or, at the
office of the Commission, 1560 Broadway, Suite 250, Denver, Colorado 80202.  Customers with
questions concerning the proposed or present tariffs may call the Commission at (303) 894-2000;
or, may contact the Company by telephone at (888) 890-5554 or by email
custserv@blackhillscorp.com.  In addition, the Company’s proposed and present tariffs may be
viewed at www.blackhillsenergy.com and the applicable Colorado statutes and Commission rules
may be viewed at https://puc.colorado.gov.

Any person may file written comments or objections concerning the filing, or may request written
notice of any hearing, with the Commission, 1560 Broadway, Suite 250, Denver, Colorado, 80202

GCA Region
Current
Average

Annual Bill *

Proposed
Average

Annual Bill *
% Change

Current
Peak Winter

Month *

Proposed
Peak Winter

Month *
% Change

Base Rate Area 2, North/Southwest
1.   Residential $711.42 $945.15 32.85% $117.72 $161.95 37.57%
2.   Small Commercial $1,521.67 $2,088.18 37.23% $253.37 $360.00 42.08%
3.   Large Commercial $20,094.77 $29,253.89 45.58% $2,222.79 $3,256.76 46.52%

Base Rate Area 1, Western Slope - Without Storage
1.   Residential $985.10 $1,330.31 35.04% $166.16 $229.38 38.05%
2.   Small Commercial $1,931.99 $2,642.49 36.78% $341.32 $478.13 40.08%
3.   Large Commercial $16,974.05 $24,050.94 41.69% $2,627.17 $3,763.17 43.24%

Base Rate Area 1, Western Slope - With Storage
1.   Residential $1,037.07 $1,373.56 32.45% $175.68 $237.30 35.08%
2.   Small Commercial $2,038.95 $2,731.51 33.97% $361.92 $495.28 36.85%
3.   Large Commercial $18,039.46 $24,937.59 38.24% $2,798.19 $3,905.49 39.57%

Base Rate Area 1, North/Southwest
1.   Residential $916.98 $1,257.67 37.15% $153.68 $216.08 40.60%
2.   Small Commercial $1,791.79 $2,492.98 39.13% $314.32 $449.34 42.96%
3.   Large Commercial $15,577.54 $22,561.77 44.84% $2,403.00 $3,524.12 46.66%

Base Rate Area 2, Central
1.   Residential $597.35 $802.53 34.35% $96.13 $134.96 40.39%
2.   Small Commercial $1,245.19 $1,742.49 39.94% $201.33 $294.93 46.49%
3.   Large Commercial $15,624.65 $23,664.86 51.46% $1,718.16 $2,625.82 52.83%

Base Rate Area 3, Central
1.   Residential $656.95 $956.02 45.52% $86.26 $129.15 49.72%
2.   Small Commercial $988.64 $1,447.69 46.43% $140.55 $212.42 51.13%
3.   Large Commercial $46,121.78 $73,789.57 59.99% $5,961.90 $9,624.39 61.43%

* Based on average customer usage, actual amount could vary according to actual usage by customer.

GCA Attachment No. 7
Black Hills Colorado Gas, Inc.

  2021 GCA Application
Date of Notice:  October 15, 2021

3

or https://puc.colorado.gov/puccomments.  Requests for written notices can also be made to the
Commission by telephone at (303) 894-2000 or, alternatively, by contacting the External Affairs
section of the Commission at its local number (303) 894-2070 or toll free number (800) 456-0858.
The Commission will consider all written comments and objections submitted prior to the evidentiary

[…]

7 Return on Rate Base $27,805 $1,703,058 $1,730,863

Note Rate Base is a 13 month average.

GCA Attachment No. 10
Page 2 of 3

Black Hills Colorado Gas, Inc. - Base Rate Area 3
d/b/a Black Hills Energy
Rate Base and Return
For the Period Ended June 30, 2021

Line
No. Description Total

(A) (B)

1 Thirteen Month Average Gas Plant Investment 195,285,383$

2 Less Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization (62,243,077)$

3 Net Gas Plant Investment 133,042,305$

4 Total Working Capital 1,010,349$

5 Less: Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (19,094,364)$

6 Less: Customer Advances (3,088,595)$

7 Less: Customer Deposits (806,233)$

8 Less: Reserves for Self Insurance (195,671)$

9 Total Rate Base 110,867,791$

10 Return on Rate Base 4,481,267$

Note: Rate Base is a 13 month average.

GCA Attachment No. 10
Page 3 of 3

Black Hills Colorado Gas, Inc. - Base Rate Area 1
d/b/a Black Hills Energy
Overall Revenue Requirement
For the Period Ended June 30, 2021

Line Per Adjusted Pro-forma Adjusted
No. Description Book Adjustments Per Book Adjustments Test Year

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

1 Operating Revenues
2 Base Rate Revenue $36,900,525 $58,774 $36,959,299 $0 $36,959,299
3 Revenue Credits 0 0 0 0 0
4 Other Gas Revenues 366,034 0 366,034 0 366,034

5 Total Operating Revenues $37,266,559 $58,774 $37,325,333 $0 $37,325,333

6 Operation & Maintenance Expenses
7 Transmission Expense $96,584 ($236) $96,347 $0 $96,347
8 Distribution Expense 8,791,193 (852,611) 7,938,582 0 7,938,582

9 Total Operation & Maintenance Expenses $8,887,777 ($852,847) $8,034,930 $0 $8,034,930

10 Total Administrative & General Expenses $10,021,480 ($146,116) $9,875,365 $0 $9,875,365

11 Total Depreciation & Amortization Expense $6,750,339 $0 $6,750,339 $0 $6,750,339

12 Taxes Other Than Income
13 Payroll Taxes and Other Taxes $640,015 $0 $640,015 $0 $640,015
14 Property Taxes 1,551,100 (5,581) 1,545,518 0 1,545,518

15 Total Taxes Other Than Income $2,191,115 ($5,581) $2,185,534 $0 $2,185,534

16 Total Operating Deductions $27,850,711 ($1,004,544) $26,846,167 $0 $26,846,167

17 Operating Earnings $9,415,848 $1,063,318 $10,479,166 $0 $10,479,166

18 Income Taxes
19 Federal and State Income Tax1 $1,507,067 $261,518 $1,768,584 $0 $1,768,584
20 Deferred Income Tax 0 0 0 0 0

21 Total Income Taxes $1,507,067 $261,518 $1,768,584 $0 $1,768,584

22 Net Operating Earnings $7,908,781 $801,800 $8,710,581 $0 $8,710,581

23 Rate of Return 4.62% 5.08% 5.08%

30 Return on Equity 5.31% 6.24% 6.24%

Notes
1 Income Tax (Federal and State) Calculated at the Following Rate 24.59%

Federal Tax Rate - 21.00%
State Tax Rate - 4.63%
 Combined Rate = 21.00% + 4.55% - (21.00% x 4.55%) = 24.59%

GCA Attachment No. 11
Page 1 of 3

Black Hills Colorado Gas, Inc. - Base Rate Area 2
d/b/a Black Hills Energy
Overall Revenue Requirement
For the Period Ended June 30, 2021

Line Per Adjusted Pro-forma Adjusted
No. Description Book Adjustments Per Book Adjustments Test Year

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)

1 Operating Revenues
2 Base Rate Revenue $10,549,729 $18,570 $10,568,299 $0 $10,568,299
3 Revenue Credits 0 0 0 0 0
4 Other Gas Revenues 60,732 0 60,732 0 60,732

5 Total Operating Revenues $10,610,460 $18,570 $10,629,030 $0 $10,629,030

6 Operation & Maintenance Expenses
7 Transmission Expense $30,517 ($75) $30,442 $0 $30,442
8 Distribution Expense 2,777,688 (7,658) 2,770,030 0 2,770,030

9 Total Operation & Maintenance Expenses $2,808,205 ($7,733) $2,800,473 $0 $2,800,473

10 Total Administrative & General Expenses $3,166,413 ($44,271) $3,122,143 $0 $3,122,143

11 Total Depreciation & Amortization Expense $2,132,855 $0 $2,132,855 $0 $2,132,855

12 Taxes Other Than Income
13 Payroll and Other Taxes $201,823 $0 $201,823 $0 $201,823
14 Property Taxes 490,090 (1,764) 488,326 0 488,326

15 Total Taxes Other Than Income $691,913 ($1,764) $690,149 $0 $690,149

16 Total Operating Deductions $8,799,387 ($53,767) $8,745,620 $0 $8,745,620

17 Operating Earnings $1,811,074 $72,337 $1,883,411 $0 $1,883,411

18 Income Taxes
19 Federal and State Income Tax1 134,756.62$   17,790.97$   152,547.59$   -$   152,547.59$
20 Deferred Income Tax -$  -$  -$  -$  -$

21 Total Income Taxes 134,756.62$   17,790.97$  152,547.59$   -$   152,547.59$

22 Net Operating Earnings 1,676,317.02$   54,546.22$  1,730,863.24$ -$   1,730,863.24$

23 Rate of Return 2.55% 2.63% 2.63%

30 Return on Equity 1.21% 1.38% 1.38%

Notes
1 Income Tax (Federal and State) Calculated at the Following Rate - 24.59%

Federal Tax Rate - 21.00%
State Tax Rate - 4.63%
 Combined Rate = 21.00% + 4.55% - (21.00% x 4.55%) = 24.59%

GCA Attachment No. 11
Page 2 of 3

Black Hills Colorado Gas, Inc. - Base Rate Area 3
d/b/a Black Hills Energy
Overall Revenue Requirement
For the Period Ended June 30, 2021

Line Per Adjusted
No. Description Book Adjustments Per Book

(A) (B) (C) (D)

1 Operating Revenues
2 Base Rate Revenue 62,729,378.00$   91,895.00$   62,821,273.00$
3 Revenue Credits -$   -$  -$
4 Other Gas Revenues 1,459,315.00$   (26,517.85)$   1,432,797.15$
5
6 Total Operating Revenues 64,188,693.00$   65,377.15$   64,254,070.15$
7
8 Operating Expneses
9

10 Gas Purchased for Resale 37,373,145.82$   -$  37,373,145.82$
11
12 Operation & Maintenance Expenses
13
14 Transmission Expense 162,354.82$   -$  162,354.82$
15 Distribution Expense 4,510,809.18$   -$  4,510,809.18$
16 Customer & Sales Expenses 1,770,712.88$   63,227.32$   1,833,940.20$
17
18 Total Operation & Maintenance Expenses 6,443,876.88$   63,227.32$   6,507,104.20$
19
20 Total Administrative & General Expenses 8,140,304.48$   (327,461.57)$   7,812,842.91$
21
22 Total Depreciation & Amortization Expense 5,234,992.35$   -$   5,234,992.35$
23
24 Taxes Other Than Income
25 Payroll Taxes 488,431.77$   -$   488,431.77$
26 Property and Other Taxes 1,410,914.64$   184,472.46$   1,595,387.10$
27
28 Total Taxes Other Than Income 1,899,346.41$   184,472.46$   2,083,818.87$
29
30 Total Operating Deductions 59,091,665.94$   (79,761.79)$   59,011,904.15$
31
32 Operating Earnings 5,097,027.06$   145,138.94$   5,242,166.00$
33
34 Income Taxes

35 Federal and State Income Tax1 725,203.03$   35,696.20$   760,899.23$
36 Deferred Income Tax -$  -$  -$
37
38 Total Income Taxes 725,203.03$   35,696.20$   760,899.23$
39
40 Net Operating Earnings 4,371,824.03$   109,442.74$   4,481,266.77$
41
42 Rate of Return 3.94% 4.04%
43
44 Return on Equity 3.98% 4.17%

Notes
1 Income Tax (Federal and State) Calculated at the Following Rate -- 24.59%

Federal Tax Rate - 21.00%
State Tax Rate - 4.55%
 Combined Rate = 21.00% + 4.55% - (21.00% x 4.55%) = 24.59%

GCA Attachment No. 11
Page 3 of 3

Black Hills Colorado Gas, Inc. - Base Rate Area 1
d/b/a Black Hills Energy
Rate of Return & Cost of Capital
For the Period Ended June 30, 2021

Line Capitalization at Weighted
No. Description June 30, 2021 Percent of Total Cost of Capital Cost of Capital

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Actual Capital

1 Long Term Debt $178,800,000 49.56% 3.910% 1.94%